
Kathy To Karina Borromeo/CNSUR7/USEPA/US 
Flnazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPA/U 
s cc 

07 /10/2007 .09:31 AM bee 

Subject Re: Fw: Camden County pre-FDLllii! 

I can't say that for sure - I wouldn't rule out Camden wanting/requesting EPA to be a witness (?) on their 
side in a lawsuit ­

Karina Borromeo/CNSLIR7/USEPA/US 

Karina 
Borromeo/CNSUR7/USEPA/ To Ka\hy Finazi:o/PLMG/R7/USEPA/US@EPA 
us 

cc 
07/10/2007 09:26 AM 

Subject Re: Fw: Camden County pre-FDL!!i!J 

Thanks for the information. I'm assuming that we're not involved in I.he lawsuit between Camden County 
and its contractor, right? So, as far as EPA is concerned, since they've paid back the money, the matter is 
closed? · 

Keiina Borromeo 

Assistant Regional couns~I 

U.S. EPA Region 7 

90'> N, 5111 S!reet 

l<i;;nsas Cl)V, KS 66101 

Ph.:tne: (913)551·7675 Fax: (913) 551-9675 
Email: borromeo.karlna@epa.gov 

Kathy Finazzo/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US 

Kathy 
Finazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPA/U To Karina Borromeo/CNSUR7/USEPA/US@EPA 
s 

cc Kareri Sherrill/PLMG/R7/USEPA/US@EPA, Carla 
' oit1012007 07:25 AM Kohler/PLMG/R7/USEPA/US@EPA 

Subject Re: Fw: Camaen County pre-FOL~ 

The attached revised FDL was sent to Camden County on November 3, 2006. Camden County repaid 
EPA $78,149 on December 7, 2006. I am not aware of the status of the lawsu.it between Camden County 
and its former contractor. 

11 
Camden Ccunl;I FOL 11-2·06.pdf 

I hope this helps ­

Kathy 

http:lawsu.it
mailto:borromeo.karlna@epa.gov


Karina Borromeo/CNSLIR7/USEPA/US 

Karina 
Borromeo/CNSUR7/USEPA/ To Kathy Finazzo/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA, Karen 
us Sherrill/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA . 

cc 07/1012007 06:39 AM 
Subject Fw.: Camden County pre-FDL 

Counse'lis in the process of updating the recusal list for Bill Rice. I need to know the status of the 
Camden County matter--is it closed or still ongoing? Thanks. 

--···Forwarded by Karina Borromeo/CNSUR7/USEPA/US on 07/10/2007 06:38 AM---­

Kathy . 
Finazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPA/U To Karen Sherrill/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA, Carla 
s Kohler/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA, Debbie 

Titus/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA, Don . 09120/2006 07:27 AM 
Glbbins/WWPD/R7/USEPA/US@EPA, Pradlp 
Dalal/WWPD/R7/USEPA/US@EPA, Karina 
Borromeo/CNSUR7/USEPA/US@EPA 

cc Kathy Flna2zo/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA 

· Subject Camden County pre-FDL 

The attached letter to Camden County was signed yesterday. ,. 
Comden County PrefDL MB·OS..pdf 

Kathy 



2. 

/,,·-- Connie 	 To dede_cha;Sln@camdenmo.org.I~:~-:::::;

-;,~''/?'· Allenlf>Lr-'!G/R7/USEPNUS . cc 
·;;~·'·'),/ 0312312007 01 :17 PM bee Conn·ie Allen/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS@EPA
,,_/ 

Subject· MBEIWBE Report Needed for Camden County XP 98722201 

Hi Dede: 

·I am reviewing this grant for the extension request and realize U1at Camden County has not submitte.d 
administrative reports as required by.Term and Condition #7 of their grant. The missing reports are: 

. ·	1. MBE/WBE Quarterly Reports, EPA Form 5700-52a were received up to January 2003, therefore, a·re 
deiinqueht beginning with April 30, 2.003, To satisfy this r.equlrement, one current report including au data 
for the past months for a report due dale Of January 30, 2007 may be submitted, 

Link to obtain the form: http://www.epa.gov/osdbu/pdfsl5700-52a.doc 

.You may submit· the form to me by lax (nu.:Ober below) or email. 

After the MBE reports are received I can e~tend the budget and project period as requested .. 

If you have any questions at all, please contactme at the number below. Thank you for your help, 

· Connie Allen 

Grants Managem(lnt Specialist 

EPA Region 7.PLMG/RFMB/GRMS 

901 N. 5th St. 

Kansas City, KS 66101 · 

allen.connle@epa.gov 

913-551-7363 
913-551-9363 (FAX) 

mailto:allen.connle@epa.gov
http://www.epa.gov/osdbu/pdfsl5700-52a.doc
mailto:dede_cha;Sln@camdenmo.org


3. 


U. S. Environmental Prot~ction agency, Region VII 

Water, Wetlands,. an·d Pesticides Division 


901 North 5th Sfreet Kansas .City, KS 66101 


Date: 	 March 21, 2007 

Subject: 	 EPA Grant No. XP987222 01, Camden Co., MO 

Grant Extension Request 


From: 	 Donald Gibbins~> 
To: · Connie Allen/Debbie Titus 

Attached is a request for an extension for the subject grantee. Jhe amendment will also 
involve a.change of scop~. They have decided to distribute the funds to only three subdivisions 
instead ofspreading it between. seven. The 'other four subdivisions do not currently have feasible 
projects. 

I will be submitting a change request thrm;gh IGMS this aftemoon. The request will 
include a 1·evised programmatic condition.. I w\11 be adding some additional time tq the end date. 
requested to be safe. I think they are cutting it too close the estimated construction completion 
date. · 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

· Attachment 



,A ArthurWeiss/LV/USEPNUS To Kathy Flnazzo/PLMGIR7/USEPNUS@EPA . .
.~·Zi~ 11/08/2006 11 :02 AM .. cc Carta Kohler/PLMGIR7/USEPNUS@EPA, Dany 

Lavergne/LV/USEPNUS@EPA, Howard 

·~ ~ Garls/LV/USEPNUS@EPA, John 
bee 

Subject Re: 2 audit final determination letters[! 

History: 9 This message has been replied. to. 

Here's the URL for the Current Value of Funds Rate which is used to calculate interest on overdue 
accounts receivables.The rate ls calculated quarterly on a 12-month rolling average ·of the 
Treasury Tasx and Loan rate and is subject to revision only If the published rate changes by 

· 2 percentage points at the close of the prior calendar quarter. Changes in the CVFR will be 
published in a TFM Bulletin. When the.rate changes, it is updated in lFMS by· the agency Systems 
branch. The last rate change was July 1, 2006 and is good until Dec 31, 2006. 

http://fms.treas.gov/cvfr/index.html 

Art 

Kathy Finazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS 


Kathy 
Finazzo/PLMGIR7/U.SEPNUS Tei Arthur Weiss/LVIUSEPNUS@EPA 

11/0812006 08:34 AM . cc Carla l{ohler/PLMG/R7/USEPA/US@EPA, Dany 
Lavergne/LV/USEPA/US@EPA, Howard 
Garts/LV/USEPNUS@EPA, John 
Phillips/PLM.G/R7/USEPNUS@EPA 

Subject Re: 2 audit final determination letters[! 

Thank you-


Question though - I thought the interest rate was 2%? This is the verbiage 1. put In the FDLs: 


The interesi rate to be charged will be the rate established by the Secretary of Treasury 
Fiscal Requirements Manual 6-8020.20. The current interest rate is 2 percent per annum. 

Where does the 4% come from - so I can revise future letters - does anyone know? 

Thank you, 

Kathy Fin.azzo 

Arthur Weiss/LV/USEPA/US 

A ArthurWeiss/LV/USEPNUS 

To Kathy Flnazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS@EPA 


~~ 
~~·~. 11108/200610:14AM 


cc Dany Lavergne/LVIUSE.PNUS@EPA, Howard 

Garis/LV/USEPNUS@EPA, John 

Phlllips/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS@EPA, Carla 

mailto:Lavergne/LVIUSE.PNUS@EPA
http:6-8020.20
mailto:Phillips/PLM.G/R7/USEPNUS@EPA
http:http://fms.treas.gov


Kohler/PLMGIR7/USEpA/US@EPA 
Subject Fw: 2 audit final determination letters requiring the return of 

federal funds 

Kathy, 

Accounts receivables have been set up as follows: 

Crowder College, bill no. 3307AR028, amount $31,767.00, interest rate @4%, late payment handling due 
$15.oO after 30 days and for each subsequent 30 day peliod delinquent, and penalty@6% due after 90 
days. · 

Camden County Commission, bill no. 3307AR029, interest rate @4%, no handling or penalty will be due. 

lri 'accordance with RMDS 2540-9, chapter 6.0, immediately notify us of any appeals so we may suspend 
billing if necessary. · 

Thanks 
Art 

--''Forwarded by Arthur Welss/LV/USEPA/US on 11/0812006 08:04 AM-···-


Dany 

· Lavergne/LV/USEPA/US To ArthurWeiss/LV/USEPA/US 

11/07/2006 08:59 AM cc Howard Garls/LV/USEPA/US 

Subject 	 Fw: 2 audit final determination letters requiring the return of 
federal funds 

---,-Forwarded by Dany Lavergne/LV/USEPA/US on 11/0712006 08:58 AM·-·-­
Kathy ·.lJMi. ~lnazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPA/U To Dany Lavergne/LV/USEPA!US@EPA 

cc John Phlllips/PLMGIRJ/USEPA/US@EPA, Kathy~ 11/07/2006 08:55 AM Flnazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPA/US@EPA, Carla 
Kohler/PLMG/R7/USEPA/US@EPA 

Subject 2 audit final determination letters requiring the return of 
federal funds 

Dany, 

I've attached 2 audit final determination letters that were sent out by Region 7 last week. Both le.tters 
require the repayment of grant funds. Both letters notify the grantees of their appeal options. 

Crowder College - requesting reimbursement of $31 ;767, grant T-98735601. The budget/project period 
for this grant has expired. 

http:31,767.00


i!lD 

-~ . 


C1owde1 College FDL 11-2-0S.pdf 


Camden County Commission· requesting reimbursement of $78,149, grant number XP-98722201. This 
grant Is stm active. 

,.,,_ 

.:.!!?!. 


Camden Coun\y F,DL 11-2-0S.pdf 

Please.let me know if you need additional information and/or documentation in order to set up the 
· receivables. I will be happy to provide you with any documentation you need. · 

Thank you, 

Kathy Finazzo 

Region 7 Audit Liaison 

913-551-7833 




Kathy To Karen Sherrill/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS, Carla 
Flnazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPNU Kohler/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS, Kathy 
s Flnazzo/PLMG/R7/USEPNUS; DebbieTitus, Robert 

. 11/03/2006 03:36 PM cc 

bee 

Subject Camden County FOL 

.. 
Camden County FOL 11-2-0S.pdf 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 


REGIONVI.I 

901 NORTH 5TH STREET 

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101 

November 3, 2006 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN Rf;CEIPT REQUESTED 


· Camden County Commission 
Grant Agreement: XP-98722201 

Carolyn F. Loraine, Presiding Commissioner. 

Camden County Courthouse 

1 Court Circle, Suite 1 

Camdenton, Missouri 65020 


Dear Ms. Loraine, 

I have reviewed the July 2006 report from Leon Snead & Company, P.C., on the results 

of their limited scope review of the Camden County.Commission's financial management system 

for managing Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) grant funds. The review w:;is conducted 

March 21, 2006 to March 23, 2006, in Camdenton, Missouri. The review objectives were to 

assess the·effectiveness of the Commission's internal controls, and determine if its financial 

management system met the requirements outlined in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), 

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) cost principles, and the terms and conditions of EPA 

assistance agreements. The review disclosed three systeni weaknesses. I have taken into 

account your responses to th<i review dated June 27, 2006 11nd October 25, 2006. This is my 

final determination based on the report. 


Unsupported Costs 

The auditors reported that in December 2002, the Camden County Commission 

disbursed federal funds totaling $141,893.to the Lake of the Ozarks Council of Local 

Governments for preliminary project costs, without sufficient documentation to show the funds 

were disbursed for grant purposes. I concur with the finding. 40 CFR Part 31.20, Standards.for 

Financial Management Systems, details that grantees and subgrantees must maintain records 

which adequately identify the source and application of funds provided for the financially 

assisted activities, and that fiscal control and accounting procedures must be sufficient to permit 

the tracing of funds to a·level of expenditures adequate to establish that such funds have not 

been used in violation of the restrictions and prohibitions of applicable statutes. · 


In October·2005, the Camden County Commission reimbursed EPA $63,744 of the total 

$141,893 unsupported costs. The auditors reported the remaining $78, 149 was still not 

adequately supported at the time of their review. On September 19, 2006, EPA formally 

requested that the Camden County Commission provide adequate documentation to support the 

validity, allowability, and eligipility, of the remaining $78, 149 claimed as a grant expense and 

paid to the Lake of the Ozarks Col,lncil of Local Governments. 


RECYCLE~ 
o.uvo.,...._flWll;U~f\Otrul 

http:141,893.to


· The Camden County Commission responded October 25, 2006, and provided 
information regarding the circumstances surrounding the absence of documentation· to support 
preliminary project costs. The Camden County Commission explained the action's being taken 
to either obtain adequate supporting documentation, or repayment of funds from their 
contractors. EPA acknowledge,s the situation, yet due to the absence of supporting 
documentation; l concur with the finding and require thai you reimburse EPA $78, 149 as 
unsupported federal funds received. 

Inadequate Federal Reporting 

The auditors reported the Camden County Commission did not prepare and submit all 
required federal financial reports or minority/woman business enterprise utilization reports on a 
timely basis. I· concur with the findirig. 40 CFR 31.41, Financial Reporting, requires grantees 
submit the following reports to EPA annually: Financial Status Reports, Federal Cash 
T ransactlon Reports, and MBE/WBE Utilization under Federal Grants reports. EPA has since 
received the required federal reports, and I accept your establishment of responsibility to ensure 
that future required federal reports are prepared and submitted to EPA in accmdance with 
federal regulations. I consider this finding resolved. 

Inaccurate Grant Budget 

The auditors reported the original grant agreement itemized budget had not been revised 
when the scope ofwork on the grant was reduced. The auditors noted some projects were 
revised, but not the grant budget. I concur with the finding; an official revised grant budget · 
should be requested. The EPA Project Officer has now received your request, and once 
approved, a grant amendment will be processed to incorporate these changes and formally 
amend the grant scope and approved budget. I consider this finding r.esolved. 

In summary, $78, 149 must be repaid to the U.S. EPA, Las· Vegas- Finance Center, P.O. 
Box 371293M, Pittsburgh, PA 15251. Please indicate the EPA grant award number, 
XP-98722201, on your remittance. Interest will be charged on money due EPA beginning 30 
days from the date of this decision unless full payment is made. The interest rate to be charged 
will be the rate established by the Secretary of Treasury Fiscal Requirements Manual 6-8020.20. 

·The current interest rate is 2 percent per annum. 

This letter is a final determination by me, the Dispute. Decision Official, under applicable 
regulations (40 CFR Part 31, Subpart F). This decision constitutes final Agency action unless a 
written request forreview is submitted to the Regional Administrator by registered mail, return 
receipt requested, within 30 calendar days of this decision. 

Your request for review must include; 

a) A copy of this decision letter, 
b) A statement of the amount in dispute; 
c) A description of the issues involved, and; 
d) A concise statement of your final objections to the final decision. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me or the member of 
my staff most familiar with this decision, Kathy Finazzo, at (913) 551-7833. 
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http:6-8020.20


cc: Chet Pleban 

ecc; Kathy Finaizo/RFMB 
Carla Kohler/RFMB 
Debbie Titus/RFMB 
Robert Bukaty/RFMB 
Donald Gibbins!WWPD 
Pradip Dalal/WWPD 

Sincerely yours, 

. <'/\ 111 n"" '-/~ 
)Wl,V/ .I '7J. . 

Karen Sherrill .. 

Grants Management Official 
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• 	 Qomplete !\em~ 1; :!, ~~d 3, Also complete . 
item'4'1f l!leS!tlctMDellve 1s d.Slred. · • . 'l .. ry

Ill 	 Print your nani'e and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

111 	 Attach this card to the-back of th~ mallpiec~, 
or on the front if space permits. 

I. Article Addressed to: 

~. Article Number 
(Trans(er from Sf:irvlce labaQ 7004 2510 0006 9724 9813 

'8 Form 3811, February 2004 Oomest!o Return Recelpt 	 102595-02·M'·1540 

carolyn F. Loraine, Presiding Commissioner 
· Camden County Courthouse 

1 Court Circle, Suite 1 

Camdenton, Missouri 65020 


Dear Ms. Loraine, 

I have reviewed the July 2006 report from Leon Snead & Company, P.C., on the results 
of their limited scope review of the Camden County Commission's financial management system 
for managing Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) grant funds. The review was conducted 
March 21, 2006 to March 23, 2006, in Camdenton, Missouri. The review objectives were to 

· assess the effectiveness of the Commission's internal controls, arid determine if its financial 
management system met the requirements outlined in the Code· of Federal Regulations (CFR), 
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) cost principles, and the terms and conditions of EPA 
assistance agreements. The review disclosed three system weaknesses. I have taken into 
account your responses to the review dated June 27, 2006 and October 25, 2006. !his is my 
final determination based on the report. 

Unsupported Costs 

The auditors reported that in December 2002, the Camden County Commission 
disbursed federal funds totaling $141,893 to the Lake of the Ozarks Council of Local .. 
Governments for preliminary project costs, without sufficient documentation to show the funds 
were disbursed for grant purposes. I concur with the finding. 40 CFR Part 31.20, Standards for 
Financial Management Systems, details that grantees and subgrantees must maintain rec0rds 
which adequately identify the source and application of funds provided for the financially 
assisted activities, and that 1iscal control and accounting procedures must be sufficient to permit 
the tracing of funds to a level of expenditures adequate to establish that.such funds have not 
been used in violation of the restrictions and prohibitions of applicable statutes. 

In bctober2005, the Camden CountyCommission reimbursed EPA $63,744 of the total 
$141,893 unsupported costs. The auditors reported the remaining $78, 149 was still not 
adequately supported at the time of their review. On September 19, 2006; EPA formally 
requested that the Camden County Commission provide adequate documentation to support the 

. validity, allowability, and eligibility, of the remaining $78, 149 claimed as a grant expense and 
.paid to the Lake of the Ozarks Council of Local Governments. 

RECYCLE~ 
.......,,.........= ...... 




7. 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION VII 
901 NORTH 5TH STREET 

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101 

September 19, 2006 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Camden County Commission 
Grant Agreement: XP-98722201 

Carolyn F. Loraine, Presiding Commissioner 
Camden County Courthouse 
1 Court Circle, Suite 1 
Camdenton, Missouri 65020 

Dear Ms. Loraine, 

I have reviewed the July 2006 report from Leon Snead & Company, P.C., on the results 
of their limited scope review of the Camden County Commission's financial management system 
for managing Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) grant funds. The review was conducted 
March 21, 2006 to March 23, 2006 in Camdenton, Missouri. The review objectives were to 
assess the effectiveness of the Commission's internal controls, and determine if its financial 
management system met the requirements outlined in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), 
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) cost principles, a.nd the terms and conditions of EPA 
assistance agreements. The review disclosed three system weaknesses. I have taken into 
account your response· to the review dated June 27, 2006. This is my initial determination based 
on the report. 

Unsupported Costs 

The auditors reported that in December 2005, the Camden County Commission 
disbursed federal funds totaling $141,893 to the Lake of the Ozarks Council of Local .. 
Governments for preliminary project costs, without sufficient documentation to show the funds 
were disbursed for grant purposes. I concur with the finding. 40 CFR Part 31.20, Standards for 
Financial Management Systems, details that grantees and subgrantees must maintain records 
which adequately identify the source and application of funds provided for the financially 
assisted activities, and that fiscal control and accounting procedures must be sufficient to permit 
the tracing of funds to a level of expenditures adequate to establish that such funds have not 
been used in violation of the restrictions and prohibitions of applicable statutes. 

In October2005, the Camden County Commission reimbursed EPA $63,744 of the total 
$141,893 unsupported costs. The auditors reported the remaining $78,149 was still not 
adequately supported at the time of their review. Though this issue was discussed in August 
2006, this Jetter is a formal request for the Camden County Commission to provide adequate 
documentation to support the validity, allowabllity, and eligibility, of the remaining $78,149 
claimed as a grant expense and paid to the Lake of the Ozarks Council of Local Governments. 
Otherwise, EPA must request reimbursement of $78, 149 as unsupported federal funds received. 

1 

RECYCLE~ 
""'"-O{<r<~fl'Otl<ll 



Inadequate Federal Reporting 

The auditors reported that the Camden County Commission did not prepare and submit 
all required federal financial reports or minority/woman business enterprise utilization reports on 
a timely basis. I concur with the finding. 40 CFR 31.41, Financial Reporting, requires grantees 
submit the following reports to EPA annually: Financial Status Reports, Federal Cash 
Transaction Reports, and MBE/WBE Utilization under Federal Grants reports. The auditors 
reported none of these required reports had been prepared and submitted to EPA. Though EPA 
has received a few of the required reports, I concur with the finding, and require the Camden 
County Commission to develop and implement controls and procedures that ensure all required 
federal reports are accurately prepared and timely submitted. Please provide documentation of 
the policies, procedures, and controls you have established to ensure required federal reports 
are prepared and submitted to EPA in accordance with federal regulations. · 

Inaccurate Grant Budget: 

The auditors reported that the original grant agreement itemized budget had not been 
revised when the scope of work on the grant was reduced; The auditors noted some projects 
were revised, butnot the grant budget. I concur with the finding; an official revised grant budget 
should be requested. Once this request is received and approved, a grant amendment will be 
processed to incorporate these changes. Please work with your EPA Project Officer to formally 
amend the grant scope and approved budget. 

. Please provide the requested documents, and complete the requested actions, within 30 
days of the receipt of this letter. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please 
contact me or the member of my staff most familiar with this decision, Kathy Finazzo, at (913) 
551-7833. 

Sincerely yours, 

9}1WAi;{~ 
Karen Sherrill 
Grants Management Official 

cc: 	 Chet Pleban 

ecc: 	 Kathy Finazzo/RFMB 

Carla Kohler/RFMB 

Debbie Titus/RFMB 

Donald Gibbins/WWPD 

Pradip Dalal/WWPD 
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Don To Karen Sherrlll/PLMG/R7/µSEPAIUS, Kathy 
GibblnslWWPDIR7/USEPAIU Finezzo/PU0GIR7/USEPA/US@EPA, Debbie 
s Tltus/PLMGIR7/USEPA/US@EPA 

08/Z1/2006 08:44 AM 	 . cc 


bee 


· Subject Camden C.o... Max o/o on Future Draws .to Repay 

FYI 

The Ca~den Co. STAG ·grant currently has $965,375.15 av~ilable. Subtracting th"e. overdraw, $77,909.70, 
from the grant funds available equals $887,465.45, which Is the actual grant funds available. Dividing the 
grant funds available (965,375.15) by 55%, equals $1,755,227.55, which is.the rell)ainlng project costs· 
that we would normally participate in at 55%. Dividing the actual grant funds.available (887,465.45) by 
$1,755,227.55 equals 50.56%. As.a check, 4.44o/o(minimum % Wl!hheld.on Mure draws) times remaining 
project costs of $1,755,227.54. equals $77,932.1O; which slightly exceeds amount of overdraw. · 

Unless my logic Is off, (30.5$% is the maximum we could.allow on future draws and still recover all the 
overdraw by the end of the grant.· 

Let me know If. you have any questions. 

Donald E. Gibbins 
EPA Region 7 WWPD/WIMB 
901 North 5th Street 
Kansas Clly, KS 66101 

Telephone#: 913-551-7417 
Facsimile#: 913-551-9417 
E-mail: gibbins.don@epa.gov 

mailto:gibbins.don@epa.gov
http:1,755,227.54
http:Wl!hheld.on
http:1,755,227.55
http:887,465.45
http:1,755,227.55
http:965,375.15
http:887,465.45
http:77,909.70
http:965,375.15
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STAG Project Status Report 

A. 

Branson West PC: JR RE: CL 

51 XP987595-0I 2005 . Recipient Gmnt Award $237,200.00 Project Description: phosphorus l'E!D:loval 

6130/06 Under coostructlon. ·w;n start spendfni STAGmoney in.July, 

~ll'l106 Under oonstructton 

...:.... 

Caldwell County PC: JS RE: SJ 

5 XP987422-lll 2004 Recipient Grant Award $303;600.00 Project Description: ~vater infra improvements 

5111/06 Planned to begin spending fur land by now...requested ex.tension Ofgrant. 

NRCS match!Ne.ed copy ofNRCS gram agreement! no actiVity 

Camden County PC: JR RE: DU 

6 XP987222-01 2002 Recipient Grant Award $1,455,000:oo Project Desc~iption: wwtplcoHecfioe 

Camelot 

613-0/06 NEPA stufflltld_erreview by DNR. Plan to submit \VWTPpians & specs in August, collection plaiis & spees in Nov., bid in 2wZ007. 

Normac $410,000.00 

6/3-0/06 Working on )'IBPAstuff;. applying for USDA-fimds. 

3/15/06 Facili~y Plan tic'd 

early stages of:project development ' 
Sunny Slope $400,000.00 

6130/06 paidl00% 

bid proje.::t/ start construction 311!05 

Page 1 of14Friday, July 14, 2006 

http:match!Ne.ed
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' 

O.liflot PulAi• A<"""'''"'LEON SN,,
.a;..t'). 
•o & M/m~i!mmt C~11$~l!an1$ 

&COMl'ANY,P.C.-------------~-------,.----"----
<1$ Huogeiio!<I Dnve, $Ui<e 400 
Roc!l.vft\<r, Moeyland 20850 
$01·73&·$190 . 
lax: S01·7S8-8210 
Wonmead.c:o:rv:i.panypQ:Werolsann. 

March 17, 2006 

.Carolyn Loraine, County Commissi.:mer 
· Camden County Cornmi$slon 
·c;amden ~unty Courthouse ..,.:....4'""': .' .. '~,..,

" " ... 
Camdenton, MO 65020 
1· Court Circle .. · t 

Degr Ms. Loraine: , 

Leol'I Sneed & Company, P.C, has been engaged by the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) to perform a limited scope management system review 
of EPA grant(s). The purpose of this letter it; to 01mfirm thJ? date and time fQr the 
meeting at your office. As agreed during our telephone conversation, the 
.meeting·will be held on March 21, 2006, at 10:00 a.m. to beglil our review of 
your organization's records in $\lpport of EPA grants. The auditor will be Floyd 
Deidiker. The review will take no longer than aweek. 

We reques:t that the items on the enclosei:l be provided to us at the meeting. In 
addition, we request that the person or personnel \hat we wlll work with be 

· available atthe initial mee!ing. · 

We appreciate your cooperation and· asslstanc;;! during this revleW. If you have 
any questions or concems, please call Floyd Deidiker or.me at (301) 731Ml190. 

Sincerely. 

' ' ' : ' ' ' I 

Etmla~tlte •.,'. .. :!·'. 1' 

.. ·· . '." 
! ' ' ' ' .. 

?J1?,.-s c; '-\-"'' S'3 78 

Lo·"''') \i oS l.40- s.s+- '5"2 
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Enclosure 

anvlronmental Protection Agency 

Limited Scope Finariclal Management Symem Review 


. · Data l'l.equest 


Please have the following Information, if appllcable, available for review by Leon 
Snead &Company, P. c: audit staff. 

' 1. EPA. Grant agreements, including any amendments. 

2. organiZatton Chart and Mission Statement. ,' .•· ...~.:~1 

3 . Schedule offixed assets acquired With grant funds. 

4. . Payr0ll registers for most recent 12-monlh period. 

5. Organizational policies and procedures for: 

Financial Management•
• $udget!ng.. Procurement 
• Aqcovnts Payable 
• Payroll 
• Cash Management 

• ·Property • 


6. Two most recentfinanoial status reports and project status reports {SF 
272. SF269, and other reports). 

7. Desortptton of accounting system. , 
8. Genl;lral ledger for most recent 12-month period·. 

9. Indirect oost allocation plan. 

1o. Coples of Independent audit reportS for the past two years, management 

letters, and reports on Schedule of Federal Finaridal Assistance~ · 


11. BariK reooncillation for the.most recent three months. 

12.A summary of active federally funded grants/projects showing total 

number of projects and total amounts by awarding Agency. 




MAR-21-2006 . 1.e: 12 · "'IR WPP 5737,519396 p. 04/04 

.13. Most rurrent budget vs. actual cost analysis• 


. . 14.Ust of any purchases ror more than $100,000. 


15.Llst of any consultants and/or sub grantees employed under the EPA 
assistance agreements. · · 

16. Most current MBEANBE Utinzations Reports (EPA Form 5700-52A) for 
eech EPA assistance agreement 

TOTAL P'.04 
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~rlOMAS, BIRDSONG & MILLS, J<. . .;. 
. ATTORN!aYS ATl.AW 

ro\1e1Aw@lkfn&t;ebm 
Web! www.1o!lalaw.<:om 

W.H. THOMAS, JR. 1100 NORTH ELM STRE1EIT 
DAN L, E!IRDSONG P.O. SOX246 
DAVID I.. MILLS ROLLA, MISSOURI 65402·0248 

573·364-4097 (PHONE) 
JOHNJ.GARRABRANT 673•364·06M (FAX) 
SOO'TT MCBRIDE (Of## f(J R'llltt lrvm Wayn~siVfll!I ar6a)r 774'-5252 

OFF!OE ACJMINJSTRATOR: 
E!ett P!tUl!t>. 

November 1B, 2005 

Oharles e. Mcelyea
Attorney at Law 	 Fax Transmission 
P,o, aox559 
Camdenton, MO 65020 

!'le: 	 Camden County - Howard R. Green Company 
our File No. 12411·05 

Dear Oharlle: 

I tried to reach you by phone a couple of times to let you know as a courtesy that 
Howard R. Green Company Intends to pri:>ce;ii;I with suit agalniit the Camden · 
County Commisl;lion. You have acopy of the orlglnal Contract with Missouri 
l:inglneering Corporation and know tnat Howard Fl. Gr;ien asaumad the 
responsibilities of Missouri Eriglneerlng Corporation under that Contact,
Paragraph 4 of Section Acalls for additional work to be done attar the preliminary
engineering report was reviewed and approved. 

I am sure you haVlil seeri IM agreement between your client and Lake o! the 
Ozarks Council of Local Governments, wherein you client appointed the Oouncll 
as '~he Owner's representative for the projeot," 

The Council reviewed ani;I approved the prellm!nary ehglneerlng report and 
directed H.R. Green company to prooeeil. Thus, I think It Is clear \hat the 
CO'unty Commission does have a contraot for the work for which the Commi1;1$ion
has now refused to pay, 	 · · 

My cllsnt has been unsuccessful to !his point in getting the VE<rious parties to sit 
down to discuss these Issues. It does not Intend to aoandon that effort, but It 
also does not Intend to wait any further before flllng suit. 

You;r:_ truly, 

W. H. T~as Jr. . 

WHT/cj~·-"\ · . . 

cc: 	 Howard R. Green Company · . · 

E:PA Region Vil: Attention: Donald Gibbins, Envlronmental engineer
Missouri Department of Natural Resources: Attention: Kevin Mohammad! 

D1wld I.. Mlllli (d1Noh'l®fldmalt.ot1m}
Soott MoBtldt (.$'c.o11m@lldmall.com) . 

Nickl Chn?mM (fllcklo@ndma!!.com) 

http:fllcklo@ndma!!.com
mailto:c.o11m@lldmall.com
www.1o!lalaw.<:om
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THOMAS, BIRDSONG & MILLS, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

rollalAwiifldnot.oom 
we~t www.roU11law.oom 

W.H. :rHOMAS. JR. 1100 NORTH El.M STREET. 
DAN L. 61RD$0NG P.O. BOX246 
DAVID L. MILL$ !'\OLLA, MISSOURI 65402·0248 

673·SG4•4-097 (PHONE!
JOHN J, GAl'IRAeRANT 57S·364·06G4 (FAX 
soorrMOBFllDE 

(01rect lo Rcfl!ft trom Waynosvll16' llr1ts>: 774-5252 

QFFIQI:ADMINISTRATOR: 
EJ<m PllU!!o 

TELl;QQE!Y FOR IMMEDIATE DELIYERY 
DATE: NQYemtisr 18. 2005 

TO: Chat!es E. MnEilyae 

FIRM NAME:--------------~-----
i"AX NUMBER: ·.....1"'.5"'"7"':;i.""3"'45...,."'44..1..,1______________ 


Ft:!OM: W. H. Thomas Jr. 


'J'OTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: · ,";L, . , INCLUDING THIS PAGE X<29877'Z7,6) 

CLIENT MATTER/NAMI:: l:loward R. Green Company _;.Camden County 


Please call the undersigned ifyciu do not rec11lve all of the pages. 

OPERATOR: l"!..role 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 
cc: 	 Howard R. Green Company - 364·0468 

EPA Region VII, Attention: .Donald Gibbins, Environmental engineer 
Missouri Deeartrrient of Natural Resources, Attention: Kavin Mohammadi 

THIS FACSIMILE CONTAINS PRll/11..SllED ANo CONF!OeNTIA!. INfORMAilO.N INTENOEI'> QNLV FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL QR 
oNTl'l'Y NAMED ASOV!l. IF THE ROADER OF 'THE FACSIMIU! IS NO'l'~HE INl'l!NDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYJ!E OR AQ!;N't 
R1=$P0NSIBLI:; flOR bELtVER!Nll IT TO THE INTSNDEO R!C!Plli!NT, VOV ·AR! HEREBY MOTIFISO THAT ANY DISSEMINATION Of:\ 
COPVING01'1'HIS FACSIMILElsSTRIO'i'l.YPROHl~ITEo. IFYOV HAVE REOEIVSD THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDlhTELY 
NOTIFY us SYTEl.EPHONSAND FleTUJllN THI! 011\lG!MA\. PA061MlLE TO ua AT THE ASQVE AooAEOB VIA THE u.s. POSTAL &EAVlqE, 
THANK YOU. 

w. H. TtiomJtt.i, Jr. (tl)Fnl(l!@lldrna!t,C(lm) . oan L. BltdllOt'll'I (denlb@Rdrne:U,com) oa.v!d t. Mllto (davel'il@lldmnU.eem)
John J. Garrabrant U!'lm®flifmall.01>m} · Scott Mt>Sr!de tecoltm@ndmal!.aom)

51HI M. 10"1\tUltJ (efu~SOIJ<&fldmn!l.C'>rn) N!cid CIH1,pm11;n (i\fokl~@ndm~ll.oornl 

mailto:i\fokl~@ndm~ll.oornl
mailto:tecoltm@ndmal!.aom
mailto:davel'il@lldmnU.eem
www.roU11law.oom
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EPA Region: EPA R7 

22l) 

amendment revises programma c co exten s e project and budget 
perfods from September 30, 2006, to June 30, 2007; end revises the EPA contact 
lnformaUon. 

~1;lh\~~}{i:~ii~i1;~fi~~;~Mt?t~in~~t§Y}Jt1n~·~{)J£~1illr@iw•~~fuiltru~1m~r&~%l§t;fuii~*t(~1~~1§IB1;i~fi\fu\1:~1!}:lffilf.~ 
Tille: Grant Spec:iallsl 	 Phone: 913'551-7833 

. Request Date: 10/01/2004 

~fA:~~f~~ii ·=::'::''.~'.'.'::~:=·~:=·:~·:::~~=:::.:::'.'.~::'.'.":~:"."::.::::'.".'"::'.'::~·::·:·~,,'.~~~~":::'~:~ ~"'::· ]
~:r1·i~~~~f~.r.;,~1$·n;~.~t~tt~~iJ~ru~Yi!Ei:W~*9.i¥~~t1;r~I1~r~~tk~~'.~11 Gs 10: fkg 

Office: Grants Admlnistratlon Man Code; PLMG/RFMB 
E-Mail: 	Flnazzo.Kathy@epamaiL"Pa. Phona: 913-551·7833 


gov 


::;.·f:~)~;,!;lre.f!?J~4i!P.!~J~t~'~PQ~1[$ltil>!i'S11~t\~~#Wi,~.~~~-~'k~t·~·'~~1 Approving Regton: EPA R7 
Title: 

E·Mall: Gibblns.Oon@epa.gov Phone; 913-551-7417 
Address: 901 North Fifth Street Mall Code: WWPD/SRFB 

City: Kansas City . 
State: KS Zip: ·66101 

Approval Offlce Div: Water, Wetlands, and Pesticides 
Address: 

City: 
State: Zip: 

Congressional Barbara Brooks 	 Phona: 202-564-2783 
Liaison: 
AAShip: R7 • Region 7 

Divlslon!Offlce: 
Lab/Office: 

~~~tPa~~'.~~~~~'.~~~:~:~::~.~=~~~"~~:=~=:~~:::'..~:::=:.~:~~-~~:~:~~·~~::::::::.~~.~-~~~~~~~:~:~~~::~~~~~-~~~·-=:~:~::~:·~.l 
Project Period Start: [04/01/2002 I ProjO<t Period End: f6/30/2007 ] 


Budget Period Start: r4/01/2002 :J Budget Period End: ~007 ____] 


Due Date! 

mailto:Gibblns.Oon@epa.gov
mailto:Flnazzo.Kathy@epamaiL"Pa
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 


REGION VII 

901 NORTH 5TH STREET 

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101 

August 3, 2004 

MEMORANDUM 

SUBJECT: EPA Grant No. XP987222 01, Camden County, MO 
Request for Grant Amendment 

FROM: Donald Gibbins, Environmental Engineer .-j~~ · 
Wastewater & Infrastructure Management ~h~WPD 

TO: 	 Kathy Finazzo, Gra11ts Specialist 
Grants & Assistance Management Unit, PLMG 

. hi accordance with the attached correspondence from Camden County, Missouri, please 
amend the above-subjeet grant to change one of my conditions and the Budget and Project Period 
end dates. You may also want to change the EPA Grant Specialisrname. 

The County requested in their attached letter dated June 28, 2004, that another 
subdivision be adde.d to the scope of the project. l made the project description for the original 
grant general, but I included the subdivision names in the scope of the project included in 
Programmatic Condition No. 1, so I need to revise that condition. Since the grant application 
and later correspondence adequately defines the project, I want to· revise my condition to be more 
general as follows: 

1; Recipient agrees that this grant is FOR.SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENTS 
consisting of new collection systems and tre'atment facilities for seven areas in Camden 
County adjacent to the Lake of the Ozarks. 

In response to the letter from the County, I r.equested .some additional information from 
them in a Jetter dated July7, 2004, and I received aresponse dated July 12, 2004. that 
correspondence is also attached. The n'sponse includes a.revised project schedule, and although 
the County did not request a grant extension at this time, I would like you to amend the Budget 
and Project Period end dates at this time to June 30, 2007. 

Please contact me at (913) 551-7417 or gibbins.don@epa.gov ifyou have any questions 
or need additional information. 

. Attachments 

cc: Jeff Pinson, MDNR 

mailto:gibbins.don@epa.gov
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1 Court Circle, Suite 1 
oamctenton, Missouri 65020 

Pr~sldlng Commissioner 1sl District Commissioner 
Carolyn Loraine Steve West 

O!fice of t11e · 
CAMDEN COUNTY COMMISSION 

211d tJistrlot Commlssionar 
Rowland Todd 

Commission Clerk 
Tl1om Gumm 

June 28, 2004 

Mr. Don Gibbons, Project Officer 
U.S. Bnviromnenta! Protection Agency, Rcgio11 vn: 

· ..901 North Fifth 1'-'t!'eet 

'Kansas Cily, KS 66101 


V&A ELFX:TRONlC MAIL 

Re: .Pr()jecf. Xl'-98722201-1 

Ounde11 c;unty requeSt.5 an amendment to the referenced project io include the StmiJy 
Slope Cmmtry Club Drive Sewer District. The Stinny Slope Coun.try Club Dti.ve Sew<.•r 
Disi:rict was not 01iginally i11cluded in the broader c()unty wastewater project becat\Se the 
sewer di!mfot was the farthest along at the time EPA funds wet:e diScu.~sed. However, due 
to delays caused by a need to h()ld a new bond election a11d other mat1;e111;-the Sunny 
Slope Cocmtry Club Drive constructio11 bid so!ioitatiqnjl!st occtme.d. Due to the levels of 
the bids received and funds available to Camden County, use o:f some of the referenced 
EPA funding is necessary to complete the Suntty Slope Coumry Club Drive portion of the. 
COt!l1lJ'S project. . . . . ' . . 

Crunden. County would greatly appreciate i•our favorable cons.ideration of this 
m:nendment request. lfyou should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call 

·. Pro,iect Manager Jim Dickerson at 573-346-56!6. 

Thank you. 

Sin.cerely, 

.~fl../c.:f~-,~ 
.. C~r0Jyt1..f '. ~ra1:1e .... 

PNONJi, (573) 346-444fi X-W7 FAX (573) 346-51$1 



!&. 
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July?, 2004 

Ms. Carolyn F. Loraine 
Presiding Commissioner 
1Court Circle, Suite 1 
Camdenton, MO 65020 

Dear Ms. Loraine: 

RB: EPA Grant No. XP987222 01; Req11estfor Revision to Project Scope and Schedule 

I have received your Jetter dated June 28, 2004, which requests a revision to the scope of the 
referenced EPA grant project to include a project for the Sunny Slope Country Club Drive Sewer 
District. The authorization by Congress for this grant stated that the grant was for sewer at)d water 
improvements, so the proposed addition is within the scope of the authorization. · 

The following information was provided to EPA with the original .grant applioatio1i and with 
a memorandum from Barba.ta Bohley dated September 3, 2002: 

Design. Constiuction 
J;'roiect Segmegt ~PA$ TQlfil $ Qom12leltl Conmlete 

Camelot Estates $200,000 $3,444,000 09/03 11/04 

Climax Springs/Normac 160,000 1,565,000 09/03 06/-04 • Normac 


09/04- Climax Springs 
Crane Cove/Davey Cove 500,000 8,500,000 09/04 12105 
Coffman Bend 245,000 1,500,000 06/04 06105. 
Greenview/Hwy B 285;000 9,210,000 ·12/04 12105 
Other project costs 65,000 5§5,000 

Application Totals . $1,455,000 $24,774,000 

Your.requested revision to the scope of the grant project will impact the above project cost 
information. Before I approve ·the change, you lihotild submit a revision to the above chart which 
includes the Sunny Slope Country Club Drive Sewer District project and a revision to all of the cost 
information. The project segment costs were taken fr.om pages 10 and 11 of the Narrative .staiement 
subrriitted with your grant application. Those costs do not equai the grant amouilt and total project 
cost listed in the application, so I have added the line. "Other project costs." Your revised table 
·should d,istribute the grant amount and all of the total costs to the· various project segments. I 
understand that the new total project cost may be different with the addition of another project 
segment 

D.Gib'Pins:dg:WIMB:74l 7 :7/6/04:Loraine 04-07-07 letter-request project schec1ule.wpd
wiN!B· " "Wl!V03" ... ······· . . " - " .... . ' . . ·- .. P1Lf!TO: 
Gt'bbins /,.~alal Camden County SIG
0116iio4 4? ' 04 EPA Gt·ant No. XP987i22 01.cffr• ·.. 

http:Barba.ta


,. 
' 

,.. 2
' 

The project schedules included in the chart were taken from the above-referenced letter from 
Barbara Bohley. Several of the scheduled dates have passed or are sO'on approacltlng, and as far as 
1am aware, no progress has been made on ariy ofthe 01igimi11yproposed projects. Please revise the 
schedule dates with your best current estimate, and provide a reason for the missed schedule 
milestones as required by Programmatic Condition No. '7. · 

Please do not.hesitate to conta~t me at (913) 551-7417 or gibbins.don@epa.gov if you have 
any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Donald E. Gibbins 
Environmental Engineer .. 
Wastewater & Infrastructure Management Branch 
Water, Wetlands & Pesticides Divis'ion 

cc: 	 Jim Dickerson, Project Manager, via facsimile 

Barbara Bohley, ·BLB & Associates 

Jeff Pinson, MDNR · 


mailto:gibbins.don@epa.gov


Reviewing Business MCmagement Systems 

3.6.9 Surveying Internal Controls 

A system of internal controls includes all coordinated methods and measures 
adopted by. an organization to safeguard its resources, assure the accuracy 
and reliability of its accounting and cost data to promote operation efficiency, 
and encoura(l"e adherence to established management policies and proce· 
dures. A system of internal controls enables the.organization to: 

" protect assets; 

" protect against the inc1ll'rence of improper liabilities; 

" assure the accuracy and reliability of all financial and operating in· 
form.ation; 

" 	 judge operating efficiency; and 

m ·-·measur~ adherence to established ].5011.cies and proced1ll'es. 

When reviewing an organization's internal controls, use the following proce· 
du.res as a.guide.- --- o: 	 .._­

l. 	 Determine whether the organization has an '::.rganizati<>nar· 
structure w hlch provides appropriate segregation of. func­
tional responsibilities. 

"A good. organizational structure provides for the proper assignment 
of autho1·ity and responsibility' among ·departments, individual offi. 
cers, and employees t<i achieve the necessa."y segregation of duties 
and responsibilities. Duties of the management staff must be allo· 
cated so that. the responsibilities for ope;rations, custodianship, and 
reporting are Separate and distinct and can be immediately subjected 
to the challenge and scrutiny of the .chief executive officer and board 
of directors. 

2. 	 Determine whether the organization has a system. of authori­
"ation and record procedures adequate to provide reasonable 

.:.::~::____ .aeeGJu.,.Bngc-GQ.ntr-Gl·-G¥E>I4tSJietS,li.a,b-iJlti-es~e"'u-es,-m>d-ex-
·····--···~-----·-~------pll·nses.-----... ···------··-----..-·--·····-· 

This aspect of internal control is primarily concerned with detailed 
accounting and operational proced~res. Another .function of this as­

© Manage1m?nt Conc~pts Incorporated 	 3-35 



-------------

Reviewing Business Mcmog.emeni' Systems 

This aspect of internal control promotes operational ef:ficie:ncy and 
encourages adherence to prescribed managerial policies. These pur· 
poses are achieved in part by establishing departmental personnel 
responsibilities. Tlrey are further accomplished by installing re­

. porting procedures which measure the performance of each break­
down of responsibility, thereby exposing such measurements to re­
view, cross-check, or criticism. · Examples of internal control. in this 
area are: 

written operating instructions for each position (these manuals of 
procedure promote efficiency and prevent misunderstanding); 
and 

clearly· established' lines of responsibility (this feature allows 
management to peiiodically check on pr;gress made ·or perform· 
ance based on established goals);_ 

' 

.­

,. 
-~--'---·--:-------·-------·---------. 
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Elected Offi< 
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Camdlen County !Elected Officials 

• ~~~~~~~~~r . ,I Steve West J. x 204 ... i 

..-.<::~~J~~~~:r .. Jr.h.~rn-~urnrn [.. -~--~~~ ..... : 
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.: . )!:199.~- . _..E3-~!'!'E!t.L .... i ....., ....J 
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. Recorder . . . = x 236 .. . ,

I. . ..~ .. ' .. 'I J!Jhn IN· rage I ,x 276 
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The History of Camden County ... 

Camden County lies In the south central part of 
the State of Missouri, and is bordered by 
Morgan; Mlller; Pulaski; Laclede; Dallas; 
Hlck9ry; and Benton Counties (highlighted In 
yellow on map to the right). Camden County 
encompasses 655.2 square miles, or 419,330 
acres (highlighted In blue on map to the right). 

The ·county was created by an act of the 
Legislature, and originally named "County of 
Kinderhook" after President Van Buren's 
residence. The Act was approved by Gov. 
Thomas Reynolds on January 29, 1841. 

Accordingly, on the first Monday of March, 
1841, Laban Ivy, David Fulbrlght and Miles 
Vernon, the county court justices met at the 
house of Thomas M. Pollard, and organized their 
court by electing Laban Ivy president. James N. 
B, Dodson was then appointed clerk of the court, 
and Martin Fulbright received his Commission 
from the governor of the State authorizing him 
to perform functions of the office of sheriff of the 

Supoort Freedom county, and William A. Pope was appointed 
assessor of revenues. The County organization 
was complete. 

on February 23, 1843, the General Assembly 
of the State of Missouri changed the name of 
County of Kind.erhook to tne County of Camden.Web Mall ·Login 

lofr 3118103 10:13 AM 
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CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

March 4, 2003 

Camden County Commission 
Grant Number: XP987222 01 

Mr. 0. L Wallace 
Presiding Commissioner 
Camden County Commission 
Camden County Courthouse 
1 Court Circle · 
Camdenton, Missouri 65020 

\;\\
Dear Mr. Wallace: 	 :/:;1 

. ~'.:.;\\ 
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) hasJ;>,, · 

Commission has not complied with the terms of the assl~fa 
following have occurred: "\ 

1. 	 The City requested payments from the EF...:.. 

for engineering services for the completipij' 

and a portion of the facility plan for the oy~ 

administration, financial planning, applicall. 

request submitted to the Agency dated Ntt"", 

$141,654..On November 12, 2002, the G\1.:.. 
US. EPA. The federal share of payment~';i 
(Programmatic Term and Condition of N#,§f. 
allowable costs. Based on this percent;\g!;!;, 
overpayment of federal funds in the amotiht 

. . ..;r;:~~~· 
2. 	 Programmatic Term and Condition of Aw;;irq 


to the Missouri Department of Natural Re~Rurn. 

of all grant payment requests and their sµpp;"'" 

time a payment was requested from the ,1;:p, 

provided to the MDNR as agreed to in ttie'a:
.,,. 

3. 	 In addition, E:PA believes that the Clt>:'s .fl~,Q> ,,.,,,,,,,,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,... 
adequately segregated. Our records mdlc.<?.. ~L )gi~ppn~J 
performing accounting functions ( authorizlngian ,a , . . iiil\Ymeill 
etc) which are incompatible. An lmportarii as'~BfoY~ni.>fg'aniiiliiO'ii 

~L RO~ 




·
"

')

I 	

control structure is the segregation of duties among employees to 
prevent an individual employee from handling duties which are 
incompatible. Good accounting practices call for segregation of 
these fiscal accounting functions. 

The above issues raise concerns about the overall management by the Camden Count}r 
Commission of the grant with our agency. Federal regulation, 40 CFR 31.42, Enforcement, 
states, 

"... If a grantee'materially falls to comply with any term of an award, whether 
stated In a federal statute or regulation, an assurance, in a State plan or 
application, a notice of award or elsewhere, the E!Warding agency may take one 
or more of the following actions, as appropriate in the circumstances: 

1. 	 Temporarily withholding cash payments pending correction of the 
deficiency by the grantee or subgrantee or more severe enforcement 

·action by the awarding agency, 

2. 	 Disallow (that Is deny both use of funds and matching credit for) all or part 
. of the cost of the activity or action not in compliance, 

3. 	 Wholly or partly sµspend or terminate the current award for the grantee's 
or subgrantee's program [EPA can also wholly or partly annul the current 
award for the grantee's or subgrantee's program], · 

4. 	 Withhold further awards, or 

5. 	 Take other remedies .that may be legally available." 

Based upon non-compliance with the terms of the assistance agreement, we have 
temporarily suspended the Camden County Commission's ability to receive grant payments 
from the EPA. in accordan.ce with federal.regulatory Enforcement provisions, 

In order to resolve the above-referenced Issues, a technical assistance site visit has 
been sch.eduled for March 19, 2003, at 10:30 a.in., at the Camderi County Courthouse. This 
tec.hnical assistance visit will be.led by Ms. Karen Sherrill, Senior Grants Specialist, Mr, Donald 
Gibbins, EPA Project Officer, and will include representativ1>s from the MDNR. During this visit 
the financial management, internal control and procurement requirements which apply to this 
grant.agreement will be discussed. It is necessary thilfthese issues be resolved in order to 
restore the Commission's ability to receive payments from the EPA: Please have . 
representatives in attendance from the ·Commission's financial management office. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me or the member of 
my staff most fa.mlliar with this matter, Ms. Sherrill, at (913) 551-7461; internet address: 

' sherrtll.karen@epa.gov.  
Sincerely yours, 

 .! 

Carol Rampage 
Grants Management Officer 

cc: 	 Missouri Department of Natural Resources 

( 

mailto:sherrtll.karen@epa.gov
http:accordan.ce
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U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VII 

Water, Wetlands, and I?esticides Division 


901 North 5th Street Kansas City, KS 66101 


FILE NOTE 

Date: 	 February 5, 2003 

Subject: 	 Camden County Special Infrastructure Grant 
MDNR Concerns 

From: 	 Don~ld E. Gibbins, WWPD/SRF~d,,...--
Env1ronmental Engineer · l,_/t{--c;7 

FileTo: 	 XP987222-0J 

l traveled to.Jefferson City with r<aren Sherrill on Janumy 30·to meet with MDNR to discuss 
concerns they have with the subject grant project which they are matlaging for EPA. · 

The major concerns are: 1) the official signer (Jim Dickerson) is the Executive Director of 
the regional coUllci! of govern111e11ts which is also being paid with grant funds to administer tl1e 
grant, thereby constitl!tlng aconflict of interest, 2) the first payment was for l 00% ofincurred costs, 
and 3) the pre-award costs do not seems reasonable and the payment documentation was inadequate. 

Karen advised that she would contact the county commissioners and set up a meeting to 
discuss item 1 and 2, and she wou}d also notify Las Vegas to hold JID):' additional payment requests 
until item 2 is resolved. MDNR wi!I also send a letter to Mr. Dickel'soi1 advising that additional 
payments will be withheld nntil rtem 2 is resoh:ed.. 

Regarding item 3, MDNR will request copies of all contracts for the pre"award services 
(preliminary engineering, assistance with grant application; mid grant management assistance).to 
determine if the contracts comply with EPA requirements and if the method of payment in the 
contracts corresponds with the. invoices submitted for payment request #1. If the contracts do 
include the same basis for payment, we will .decide with MDNR whether we should conduct a 
reasonableness of costs review as per riiquirements in OMB Circular A-87 (cost prin~iples for 
grants). We will also consider requesting an interim audit from the IGs office. 

cc.: 	 Karen Sherrill, PLMG/RFMB/AAMS/GAMU 
Pradip Dalal, WWPD/SRFB . 

http:assistance).to


Karen-Sherrill To: Eileen BrasierlLViUSEPAIUS@EPA 
cc: Don Gibblns/WWPDIR7/USEPNUS@EPA 

.#ao2/Q4/200310:57.AM Subject: Camden County - XP987222 01 - Payments 

Hi Eileen-

It has been brought.to our attention that Camden County has requested and received payments for 100 
percent of costs Incurred. We are currently In the process of scheduling a viSlt with the grantee which will 
hopefully correct this problem with the amounts they are requesting for reimbursement: Until we get this 
problem corrected, please do not process further p11ymerits to this grantee without EPA PO approval. 
Hopefully, this will be resolved in the near future. · · 

Thanks, 

Karen L. Sherlill, Region 7 

Senior Grant Specialist 

Competition Advocate 

(913) 551-7461 

http:brought.to
http:ao2/Q4/200310:57.AM


Mr. O.L. Wru!ace 

·Presiding Commissioner 

Camden County Courthouse 

J Co)lrt Circle . . 

Camdenton, M:o ·65020 


RE: . Special Infrastructure Grant ProjectXP987222-01 

Dear Commissioner Wallace: 

We have received the information that was requested concerning the pay t'equest for the first 
payment. After reviewing the it1formation it has .b~ fletenjlin~ tl.i.at the county is in non­

.·· ·· compliance with the grant conditions. The·perc'ei1tage of\;>ligible cost to be paid,.as stated in the 
grant conditions, is 55% ofeligible costs. Tb:e correct amount was not included on the pay 
request fol'l!l ~d lQ~:V. of,the ~~.gi~le. co.~ts were paid. This constitutes an over payment to the 
county. 'As sudh)·:fun(kfo•e 1;e:l:rig withheld'Until further notice by the Environmental Protection 
Agency. · · · · 

· · Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at{573) 751-1406 or at P.O. Box 176, Jefferson 

City, M065102-0176, 


Sincerely, 

EJP/amb 

···~: ... ·. · · .Mr.-Don Gibbins, EPA R,egion 7 

· · ·. Mr; Jfui:bickiiiSon; Pi'ojepi Mliiiagei- · ' 


.. ,;,·. ,.. . . ~ :! ' ' ' ~;;·: t ~;·:, ~ • ,• ,.. • •• , ...... ~ 

... ·~? ~ ,.... ···::.-:·· :·· .'·. ·~· ..:''.': ,!·~" :;1::·;··.··::: '.'i ;;~· .. ";f. 
•' ., . . . j hiegfity and ri5cda1i~fi:ce in'ah :w~ ii& .. ·' ·-·.' 
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Topics for Discussion 

January 30,2003 


EPA Special Infrastructure Grants 


How does Las Vegas know to hold 5% ofthe grant payment until frnal inspection of each constrtlction 

contract and all grant conditions have been met? How does fuis work when there is a recipient and a 

subrecipient involved? Example: Holt County 


Options: 

I.)Vegns should receive documentation pmject is complete and all grant conditions have been met before 
5% is paid 

2.) Review pay request~ and approve before they are sent to Las Vegas 

3.)Grantee could be required 16 include a copy.of lefter requesting final inspection and stating all grant 
.conditions.have been met with pay request 

How can we minimize over paying and t11en having to spend tlie rest of time ttying to collect? 


Options: 


!.) Have grantees send pay request to us for approval prior to sellding to Vegas 


If grant money is to be used for the payment offinancial planne1~ and grant administrators do they have to 
comply with procurement regulations? Do we need to approve contract? ~ ~.u.__1 

Options: 


L) Not Eligible 


Ifgrantee does not comply with grant condition how do. we witlillold payments? 

Small Puichases Requirements? 



TOPICS FOR DISCUSSION 

1-29--03 


MEETING WITH EPA 


Should we review the payment requests and back-up infonnation (invoices) for eligibility and proper 
percent to be paid before the payment submitted to Las Vegas? · 

6.J o(U-:J U.U"!M - w/twi'd.. 1ffl·';j'J?"-41 f-""4;,,'J r!-t7Wdic"' ~ ?•«f4JnuJ..J' 
/'.\ ( u . I /Lt . Ot<. Yl'--'..._,b,
i..,g ,{Mti fao ,,,,J'....,._.. c,,n(./.' '''~ · i 0 ' 

The EPA pay request fonn being used by Camden County and possibly others does not indicate the percent 
of eligible costs to be paid from the grant We have sent a form tliat EPA gave us to Camden County that 
doei have the percent shown (55%). They are to submit this form with invoices to us in tl1e future. 

Las V~gas paid 100% ofthe amount requested by Ca.:Uden County, not 55%. Camden County has been 
·overpaid by receiving 100% oftheir requested payment and many oftheir costs billed may not be eligible: 

The invoices submitted to us by Barbam Bohley do not equal the amount shown on the pay request form 
and paid !>y grant funds. More was paid than the total of all invoices submitted. Nothing, according to 
infotmatiOn subniitted, add$ up to the a:moUnt paid. 

Mr. Dickerson is the person who signed for the grant, has all the autl1ority over the adil)inistration of the 
grant a.t\d is the financial official responsible for payment to himself and the contractors. This appears to be 
a conflict ofinterest. Mr. Dickerson is the Director of the ·Lake OzarkCouncil Local ofGovernments. The 
County gave authority for being the grantee's representative to Mr. Dickerson. We do not believe the 
County can abdicate and give authority over the grant to a contractor. 

We do not have a coJ)y ofthe contract with Mr. Dickerson or Ms. Bohley. 
We do not h.avC a copy of the engineering agreement. 



lntennunicipa! agreements have not been provided and likely have not been entered iiito, since there-are no 
sewer districts fonned. · 

The grant recipient has not secured their match for the grant and will not do so, in .all probabi!lty, for a long 
time. ­

Should payment have been made if the above requirements (no inte!'llunicipal agreements, engineering 
agreement, contracts or match) have not been met? We don't·know when the request for paJllllent is made 

. until we are informed by El'A. 

What are eligible pre-award costs? //UA'Jo..,vY\ tc/;-tc, 

Should Mr. Dickerson be replaced as grant administrator and be replaced with an employee of the county 
· .. · . · or County Commissioner? 

Should Mr. Dickerson resign from the LOCLG? 



Mary Clark To: Don Glbblns/WWPD/R7/USEPA/US@EPA · 
<nrclarm@mall.dnr.sta cc: John Fraga <nifragj@mall.dnr.state.mo.us>, Steve Townley
te"mo·:tis> <nrtowns@mall.dnr.state.mo.us>, Jeff Pinson 

<nrpinsj@rriall.dnr.stete.mo.us>
01/23/2003 09:54 AM Subject: EPA grant payments 

. John and I have been in a quandary about how we are going to handle the limit of 95% payments lo the 
county projects that hav!' more thah one project The EPA payJnent people don't know when the project is 
at 95% since they have no Individual project information. We know we have Maitland that has had their 
final inspection and Craig has had thelrflnal Inspection so they.could be paid to 100% of their share of the 
grant amount (of course, Craig has already been paid 100%). But, is it even possible for us to hold· 
pavment on the protects except the last prolect? 

If It Is the case that we can only hold to ~5% of the total grant to the county, the last project will be very 
· short of money. How do we convey to the paym@nt people in Las Vegas that they should be 

holding payment because 11 proioot has not had a final Inspection or complied with all of their 
. grant conditions? · · 

We have no input Into the payment process to pr~vent the government from overpaying. If the.community. 
is overpaid then EPA will recover the grantfunds at a latl3r date. As In the case with Craig, Camden also . 
requested more of their costs on their first pay request than invoices submitled to us. The County's 
Invoices total $157,246.500 and EPA paid $145, 500. Actual payment should have been $86,485.30 if 
they paid on all of the Invoices at 55%. Now we need to know how we ten. Las Vegas to withhold the 
excess of the payment# 1, out of the next payment to Camden. In addition, we need to determine what 
was actually eligible for grant payment (Is the cost of developing the grant application and . We also need 
to determine ifthere are any EPA regulations on conflict of inlerest for these grantsJn Part 31,· like Part 
30.613. WE will start reviewing Part 31 butif you have any knowledge of conflict of interest or the legality 

I guess we can just tell the grantee to deduct the grant amount out of their next payment but It Isn't going 
to work with Camden, since they .don't obviously have any match to the grant. We are aware that it is our 
responsibility to .inform the grantee to comply with the grant conditions and submit the payment 
documentation. We don't know when grantees request payment from Las Vegas, however, until I see 
your Status of EPA SPECIAL GRANTS...unless we can convince them to send us the payment form we 
have given communities and the Invoices to match. When or how can we have EPA hold payment If 
they continue to request payment without sending the documentation to us? 

So what do we do with these council of governments? Do we need a contract? On our state grants 
and loans we require a contract for everything we pay on, bids or quotes (Small purch.ases). We don't 
have a con\ract for the NWRCOG but if we don~ pay them out of the grant It Is OK, isn't it? Since Jim 
Dickerson just got $31,000+ don't we need a contract? They should have to meet the procurement 
requirements just like any other contractor with the grantee. I also think It Is totally lnellglble(and Illegal) for 
the grant signer AND.FINANCIAL Director of the grant to be paid out of the grant but that is EPA's · 
decision. We don't want to be in the posltlon of having the FBI investigate the RCOG like the Green Hills 
RCOG where the director and his assistant were lnvestlgated·for misappropriating (CDBG) grant funds. 

John can come up with some procedures for 1 'Bntees to follow on the above questions. Would you be 

interested in looking at some additional qv dance to grantee?. We would propose that the grantees 

send the payment request forms here and th•~ we send them to Las Vegas after we have reviewed the 

invoices and the amount requested. It would iertainly eliminate the problem with paying more than 55% 

of !he invoices as Is now occurring. 


http:86,485.30
mailto:nrpinsj@rriall.dnr.stete.mo.us
mailto:nrtowns@mall.dnr.state.mo.us
mailto:nifragj@mall.dnr.state.mo.us
mailto:nrclarm@mall.dnr.sta


BARBARA BOHLEY 

BLB & ASSOClA TES 
5641 MlllN!GHT PASS RD 11908 PO BOX 1027 

SARAS01"A bl., 34242 ROLLA, MO 65402. 

(941) 346-8531 (573) 467 0197 

January 15, 2003 

·Mr. E. Jeffrey Pinson 
Project Coordinator 
Department ofNatural Resources 
PO Box 179 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 

Re: Special Infrastructure Grant Project XP987222-0 l 

Dear Mr.·Pinson: 

Enclosed is the documentation that you requirnd for the EPA Grant for Camden County regarding· 
the Pre-:award Grant Payment Request# .1. I apologize for not getting this.to you sooner. It is 
my fault, r mislaid your letter. In the future we will send you a copy of all requests at the ame 
time that they are sent to EPA on this project and I am sorry for the inconvenienGe. 

If you have any questions would you please contact me at the above Sarasota address or call my 
573 467 0197 number. ln the future would it be possible to copy me on any correspondence you 
have on this project. I am assisting the Project Manager, Jim Dickerson and am responsible for 
coordination. 

Thankyoui 
••"«'" v' "'" '"" ,•- '" 

-....... 
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VIATER POLLUTIO~ 
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LOCLG 

POBOX786 
115 WEST HWY 54 
CAMDENTON, MO 65()20 

L_t_.r_o
-

______
----·"'"""~••• 

_ 
<n" 

AMDEN COUNTY 
. 1 l COIJlt'f CIRCLE 

1CAMD!lNTON, MO ~020 
\ATTmfTION: STBVE WllST 

' 

PAGE 0'2 

Invoice 

·-·· DA!§ . INVOIC=:J# 
1'.114/2002 235_________,___ 

•

...... _J 



~ 
'"c"!., 

N 
U.S. EPA PAYMENT REQUEST •• " 
"' Recipient Name: CAMDEN COUN'.!:Y Contact Person: JAMES R. DICKERSON •••j 


±!;_ 

Photie II: (573) 346-5616 Faxll: . (573) 346-2007. 
. 

ACH II 7676 Reques1· U l Cash on. Hand:$ 0.00 
. 

(ii applicable) 

c 
Mark 

Account No!Act!vlly Code 
(SUP,erfund Slle s (X) ll 

} Assistance Agr)emenl Speclllc) Amount Credit For EPA Internal Use Only 

, '" -· ' 
.. XP987222-0l ,. , 141'654 .oo 

> I 

~ 

. 

. . . 

. 

. 

: 

• "\ " ,
" ,0 ·., 

.. 
ry 

., 
ry 

. . 

TOTAL AMOUNT REOUESTED $ 141,654.00 
0, 
 I certify !ha! Io lhe best ol my knowledge and belle! !he data above 
, 

are correcl 
and lhal all outlays were made in acconlance wi!h !he granl conditions or olher 


• ·agreement and thal payment is due and has ncil been previously requested . 

3 ' 
' APPROVALS: \\_of!>- O 1....­

. Da1e Approved
;· 
< -... $ 

\)_.) 
' \ \ EPA Certifying Officer Approval ·oafe ApprOved EPA APPROVED AMOUNT 

--.,,,_~0. For E·PA USa Onfv 



LAKE 01' THE OZARKS COUNCIL OF LOCAL 

GOVERNMENTS 


Octobet 1, 2002 

U.S. Envh:onmental Protection Agency 
ATI'N:J?LMG/GRAD/ALLEN 
901 North S"' Street, 5" Floor 
Kansos Clty, Kansas 66101 

Re: Assistonce Number XP-98722201-0 

Deat" Sir or Madam: 

1 am. enclosing an e>recute<f original of the referenced Grant Agreeme.nt. that we :received yesterday. If 
thei:-e ru:e any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

~~ 
James R. Dickerson 
Camden County Sewer District Coordinator 
LOCLG Executive Director 

P.O. eox 736. CAMDllN'I'ON MO. G5ozo 

PHONR: 573-34G·Sl.>16 • FAX:.573'-34G~2007 


http:Agreeme.nt
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Vlslblllty: controlled 

Jfiii 

Attachment: 

:Qr!iltn!!~Qlnf~!ID~!9~~~:::~::::~~~:::::::.:::-~:::~:=:_:·.:~::::~::~_:-~~~:'.:.:::~~:.:~~~~=.:~-~-=1 
Cre8.tGd By: Nat sOOrry on 09/13!2002 

Organization: EPA R7 



UNiTED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION· VII 

901 NORTH 5TH STREET 
KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 	 September 3, 2002 

SUBJECT: 	 FY2002 Camden County Special Infrastlticture Grant· #XP987222-0 l 

Approval ofPre-Award Costs Incurred More Than 90 Days Prior to Award 


FROM: 	 Donald Gibbins, WWPD/S0~/J /

Project Officer '" .,~ · 


THRU: 	 Debbie Titus, PLMG/RFMB/AAMS/GAMUi 

Grants Specialist 


. TO: 	 Carol Rompage; PLMG/RFMB/AAMS/GAMU 
EPA Award Official 

The March 30, 2000, memorandum "Modification to Policy Guidance for 40 CFR Part 31" 
and the. May 3, 2000, memorandum "Clarification on GP! 00-02 Modification to Policy Guidance 
for40 CFR Pait 31 Pre-Award Costs," both from Bruce Feldm.an, Acting Divisio11Director, Gra11ts · 
Administration Division; provide for approval by the EPA Award. Official of pre-award costs 
incurred more than 90 days prior to the award of the grant ifthe EPA Project Officer finds the costs 
are necessary, reasonable and allocable to the project andthe EPA Award Official fiilds that the costs 
are eligible under statute ot regulation. 

The above-referenced special infrastructure grant was authorized by Congress in the BPA 
FY2002 appropriation act to fund water and sewer improvements in Camden County. Attached is 
a letter dated September 3, 2002, from Ms. Barbara Bohley on behalf of Camden County requestillg 
approval for the inclusion of pre-award costs in the amount of $141,654 and also asking that the 
project and budget start dates be adjusted to April I, 2002. In this letter, Ms. Bohley states that the 
costs include preliminary planning and project administration costs. Also attached is a follow-up 
e-mall message which further clarifies the nature of some of the services included in the request. 

Attached is a portion ofthe headquarters memorandum dated April 15, 2002, from Michael 
B. Cook, Director, .Office of Wastewater Management, which addresses the award of grants for 

special projects anthorlzed in .the STAG account of the EPA FY02 appropriations act. This 

memorandum discusses approval of pre-award costs by the regional award official on pages 7 and 

8. The conclusion stated in the memorandum is that the Regions can approve.pre-award costs when 
the costs were incurred after the start of the fiscal year for which the ftmds were appropriated, but 
before the grant award. That is the case for the costs in question for this request for approval. 

RECYCLE~ 
•»"'"""'~'ll!.Ol'Qtbl'O;>lt1: 

http:Feldm.an
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l have evaluated 1;his request and find that the requested pre-aW!lid costs are necessary, 
reasonable and allocable to the project which is specified in the EPA FY2002 appropriations act. 
I ask that you approve these costs by signing below. Please retain this origi.nal for your.grant file 
and return ·a copy for my project officer file. 

' 
Please contact me at (913) 551-7417 if you have any questions or need additional· 

information. · 

Attachments 

I filld that the p're-award costs discussed ill this. memorandum and the attached letters are eligible 
Ullder the anthorizing statue and I approve their inclusion.in the grant. Reimbursement for the grant 
share of these costs will only be allowable if the services were procured in accordance with the 
applicable procurement regulation at 40 CFR 31.36. 

UJL~~.·· 
Carol Rompagt,<RegiO!l 7EAAWard'Official 

http:inclusion.in


BARBARA BOHLEY 
BLB & ASSOCIATES 

564\ MIDNIGHT PASS RD I' 0 BOX 1027 

If 908 ROI.LA. MO 65402 

SARASOTA FL-34242 (57.l) 578"--()938 

(941) 346·8531 
September 3. 4002 

Mr. Donald Gibbons E. Gibbons; Environmental Engineer 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region Vil 
901 North 5'" Street 
Kansas City, Kansas 66J01 

Dear Mr. Gibbons: 

Following are the pre.award costs for the Camden County Sanitary Sewer Project. These 
costs were incurred between April 20QZ and Aqgyst 2002. A portion of the . match 
requireme~t is being billed to Camden County with the remainder being paid by the 
districts affected. Since cash flow is somethfles a ,PfOblein with the county and the 
di~tricts the contractors are willing to accept the EPA portion and at this point in time and 

will invoice the match entities work with them· on arranging payment until sufficient 
funds are available. Both the· engineering and administration services were ·procured 
using federal procurement standards. 

Engineering services for completion of prelil)linary 
engineering report and a portion of the facility plan 
for tbe overall sevi1er district, $110,450.00 

Preliminary administration , financial planning, 
. applications and bond financing. $ 31;204.00 

Total pre-award costs requested 

Please contact me if you have any question.•, need additional documentation or. invoices. l 
will be out of.town from the 6"'of September until the 10'". You can, however, reach me 
on my cell phone which is 573 578 0938. _Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Barbara Bohley 

http:31;204.00
http:110,450.00


Barbara Bohley To: Don Gibbins/WWPD/R7/USEPA/US@EPA 
<bohleyb@earthllnk.ne cc: 
t> Subject: Re: Approval of Pre-Award CoslS for Camden County 

09/03/2002 02:51 PM 

Mr. Don Gibbions: 

In reference to the request for pre-award costs. 

All of the pre-a'Ward costs are expenses that have been incurred by the 
engineer and administrators and are above the normal and regular costs of 
the .county. ·These costs are project spec;ific. The costs were incurred 
after procu:i:;:ement and .award of the administration ~nd engine·ering contracts, 
These services are being provided by non-County personnel 

>From: Gibbins.Do~@epamail.epa.gov 
>TO: Barbara Eohley <bohleyb@ea~thlirik.net> 
>SUbj_ect: Approval of Pre~Award costs for Camden county 
>Date: Tue, ·sep 3, 2002, ~:Zl AM 
> 

> In reference to. your lettel: dated .September 3, 2002·, which requests 
> approval of pre-award costs for the Camden County specia~ infrastructure 
> grant for 11 Prelimina:i:y administration, financial planning, applications 
> and bond financing,"· I understand that these costs are. projeOt related 
>and.beyond the normal cost of doing business for the Courity, and are 
> services being provided by· non-County personnel.. The·se Conditions need 
> to be true 'for t~ese costs to be allowable. Please confirm by return 
> e-mail if my understanding of these cost~ is correct. 
> 

http:bohleyb@ea~thlirik.net
mailto:Gibbins.Do~@epamail.epa.gov
mailto:bohleyb@earthllnk.ne


BARBARA BOHLEY 

BLB & ASSOCIATES 


56:i-1 MIDNGIHT.PASS RD.# 908 

SARASOTA FL 34242 


(941) 346 8531 Sarasota 

(573) 467 0197 Missouri 


INVOICE. 

August. 2002 


Camden County Wastewater Project: 

Research, budget, application 231.5 hours 

Meeting, conference calls 65.5 hours 

Total 297hours 

@ $.52. 50= ~15,592.50 

http:15,592.50


~l:uou.'tl 81f1inu.'l.in9 eoifao'Lal:lotz 
ENGINE!RING CONSULTANTS 

i'.0.80X13 

l'IOLLA, MISSOUl'!l llli402 • PHONE; 573-364-4003. 


To ......_ .....Cll.md.~liC11!.liu:i:...Se1N.llf..P.imsrt........................... 


,.............................,. ...,.................._......~-·..···-·................................. .. 

..........__.................................._.................-...................................... D~n .........8[6/100.:i!............
. . . 

Engineering services for completion ofp1:11limiruuy engineering report 
and 11. portion..ofthe fllcllity plan for the overoll sewer district. . 

3095. Users !ltudied@$30.00 92,8SO.O(l . 
F&llility Plan-Camelot 11,000.00 
Facility Plan· Climax Springs 60% 2..@QQ 

AMOUNT DUE $l t0,4SO.OO 
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.. . 
-~ .......... UNfl'EOSfAlES ENVIRONA!eNTAl.PROTECllOMAGENCY 

FonnApprovcd · 

~\ 
WASHINGTON, DC 20460 

Prea-i.lllvd Cl'.m!jlliance Review Report For All Applicants OMBNo.209!).-0014' 

::::-7 Reaueslina Federal Finaneial Assistance 
'fupi,..4,:ll>-W 

. 

Note: Read instnJcttons on 111111we side before complolin9 form. 
1. A. Appili:ant (#"""" Cl!Y, Sfale) , ll. Reclpiem cu..,,,,cit;, Stele} . . C. EPAP<O)Ollt(\{d. 

Camden County Camden County I &;u,,.+ (!.wtt.e Xf qg1i~t fJfCamdenton MO 65020 . Camdenton MO 65020 . . -
U. Brief description ofpropoSed pro}e~program oracttvity. 

wastewater· collection and treatment facilities. 
IH. Ar4;anycMlriglrts.laWsuit.Sorcontplalntspendinu:agalllstapp)icantandJorf'!clpient? 

If"yes". liSt!hose C00111!aints and IlledispositionOf each complaln~ 
_ves .k::'."NO 

·' 
iv. Ha-veanydvU rights comptJancereviewsoftheapp1icantandlorrectpientbeen ~nducted 

byanyFoderalageneyduringUletwo'jll!ilfSprlortolhisApplloaUonforac1Mtlaswhloll 
_Yl!S ~o 

. wouJdreteiveEPJ\aMliStance? 
· lf )'f:!/', listthosiiccmpliance mvtews &ind statusof&ach re.vte.w. 

v. ts any othe< Federal fi""nolol ...Ssfance beingO)!plied for orli; any other Federal linantial J::"'VES _1110 
assi~b;eingappUed toany portion-Ofthts project, program oraciiv'ity? 
If"yes", list the other Federal Agency{s.), describe thoassociated work and thll' dollar amount 
ofas$i~lance. USDA Rural Development $18,235,ooo. 

Vt. tt'ent1rauommw.it7 urnl&rttiea~J~it.r.{)t~~tar.ieri~ssds"ih'l§facl~itie$! 
·semces,orwl1lnot beservedunderthapropos~plan.gi11ereasonswh¥· Ar.eas sesi9nated for. 

service are those areas where sewage is negatively ·impacting the 
the lake. . 

VII. .Popu!ationC,.,,.,ttensucs Numbaroff'c.opto 

1; A.. Ponu1ationofEotireS9rviceArea 27,495 
$, MinorilYPopUl.UonolEnli"'SenliooArea 3~" 

2. A. POIJUIOlion C~minllYPelng Setved .~_;c-n 

B. Min9rit1PonutationCurrenUvBeint1 Served - 70 
3. A. PopulaU0n to be served l>Y Projeot, Prosram or At.iiVllU 4.66fl 

B. Mll)OJity Populafionk>be Sorvod Ill' Project, P"'9,ram orA•tiVity· 107 
4. A. Pq.p;:~~UontcR~ir.:W'"dhout.Serl!i® 17 ,.076 

• ..,.. Minol'ity Population to ~mainWlthoutServ1ce 15? 
Viii. WiHaU i'!O;Wfae1Ufi~ or:elteratfonsto~ngfa:cUitfet; financed bythesefundsbedesigned 

and constructed to be readtly~sibtetoand~~laUy trlind~(;apped perso~tsy . ..1.. YllS _NQ 
lf"No"", explain how aregutatoryexceptionappll~ (4D CfR7 .70). 

..:''$ 

.:rJ1:<:' 

IX. Giyejllesciwdol•forl'u1UJ<> l'l"Jaols,Pl'l;!)l'l!)Sarso!i11ilies (oroifulore plans), bywblch sertli..,.Will be 
provided toall benafictarieswithitt triPPliCallt's jtµiscliction. If there i~ nosthedule,. exptain why. . 

once this 5 year proj. is complete 'future serv:-ice wi.,lJ,. ..,!?.e eval •. 
X. Icertify tbattJ:ie statements Ihave made on this form and all attachments thereto are tme~·accura':~Ptet&. I 

/acknow!edge1hatanyknoWftlglyfatseormisleading statement may 00.pt.tnjshable by fine.~itrapriso . · · rboth underI ~pllCilb!et•·.... . . 

A- Signature of Authortzed Official U. TIU& of ~hOrlz.cd Official .. C. Date 

• ~~-I 
-Ex.ec.u.tiJT..e._ll.i.J:e.c.1,:.or 

-~ .. .......... ,. ,, .......... " ..."'""' 
Teteq11onriNu1'?fer · '1'. ,:. 0 ~0 "' .. 5 3 34 561.6 . " ·~~~i.~... : .. ~ '··' ., I 

For the 11.$. Envlronmeniai i'fo\Bofum-f'flell"lf- .l.';'" ~~·:'·~~·~ 
. 

_ Approved. Disapproved j Aulhorm.d EPA Officla_l' Date 

- ". 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY . 


WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460 


APR 15 2002 	 OFFICE OF 
WATER 

MEMORANDUM 

SUBJECT:. 	 Award ofGrants and Cooperative Agreements for the Special Projects and 

Programs Authorized~·, th~ ~gency's FY 2·002Appropriations Act 


FROM: 	 Michael B. Cook, Di ·'fIJ ~d,' j j!_,/Jt.
Office ofWastewate Manh£efA'(;;~(4:f{itt6ll, 

TO: 	 Water Management Division Directors 

Regions!· X 


PURPOSE 

The pU!pose of this memorandum is to provide infonnation and guidelines oil how the 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) will award and administer grants and cooperative 

agreements for the special projects and programs identified in the State and Tribal Assistance 

Grants (STAG) 11ccount ofthe Agency's fiscal yeas (FY) 2002 Appropriations Act. · 


BACKGROUND 

.The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) section of the Departments of Veterans 
Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 
2002 (P. I,,. l 07· 73), hereafter referred to as the Agency's F:Y 2002 Appropriations Act, included 
$343,900,000 in tl1e State·and Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG) account 1md authorized the use 
of$623,625 ofundesignated FY 2001 STAG monies for funding 337 earmarks. Two of the 
easmarks provided funds for the Aboveground Storage Tanlc Grant Program and the Long Island 
Sound Restoration Program and 335 of the earmarks provided funds fof specific water,. 
wastewater and groundwater infrasttucture projects,' Also included in the STAO account, as 
separate line items, was $75,000,000 for the United States-Mexico Border program and 
$40,000,000 for the Alaska Rural and Native .Villages program. 

The specific requirements governing the awasd of the special projects and programs ase 
·contained ln the following documents: the Agency's FY 2002 Appropriations Act and 
accompanying reports; specifically, !)le Conference Report (H, Rept. No.107-272), the Ho.use 
Report (H. Rept. No.. 107-159), and the. Senate Report (S. Rept. No, 107~43). Clarifying 
provisions were also included in the FY 2002 Supplemental Appropriations Act (P, L. 107-117) 

ln!etne\ Address (URL) • http:flwww.epa,gov 

A:ecyclo-dJR&cycl1tbla •Pdnled wHh Vegetable O!l 8ased Inks on Recycled Pap&r (Minimum 30% Pos1consum~r) 


http:flwww.epa,gov
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The use of a loan from an SRF to provide part or all of the match for a special project is a 
State SRF program agency decision. However, the action must be consistent with established 
State policy, guidelines and procedures governing the use of SRF loans.. Projects that receive 
SRF assiStance must also adhere to Federal CWSRF or DWSRF program requirements relating 
to eligibility and prioritization. · 

PRE-AWARD COSTS 

The Grants Administration Division (GAD) issueda policy memorandum (GP! 09'02) on 
·March 30, 2000, that applies to all grants, including special Appropriations Act projects awarded 
on or afttll' April 1, 2000. Additionally, a clarification to the policy memorandum was issued by 
GAD on May 3,2000. The GAD policy memorandum revised the Agency's interpretation ofa 
provision contained in the general grant regulations at 40 CFR 31.23(a) concerning the approval · 
ofpre-award costs. 

In essence, the GAD memorandums state that: 

• 	 "Recipients may incur pre-award costs [up to] 90 calendar days prior to award provided 
they. inClude suclt costs in their application, the costs meet the definition of pre-award 
costs and are approved by the EPA Project Officer and EPA Award Official." 

• 	 The award official can approve pre-award costs inc\ll'l'ed more than 90 calendar days prior 
to grant award, in appropriate circumstances,'if the pre-award costs are in conformance 
with the requirements set forth in OMB Circular A-87 and with applicable Agency 
regulations, policies and guidelines.· 

Since 1995; EPA Headquilrters (in accordance with established OMB and Agency · 
procedures) have wproved pre-award costs for more than 50 special Appropriations Act projects' 
in the following two situations: · 

I. The ·pre-award costs were incurred after the strut of the fiscal year for which the funds 
were appropriated but before grant award; and/or, · 

2. The pre-award costs were for facilities planning or design work associated with the· 

construction portion ofthe project for which the grant was awarded. 


The GAD memorapdums state that the award official can approve pre-award .costs 
incurred prior to grant award in appropriate situations ifthe approval ofthe pre-award costs is 
consistent with the-illtent ofthe requirements ;for pre-award costs set forth in OMB Circular A·87 
and are in conformance with Agency· regulations;. policies and guidelines. The above two · 
situations meet these requirements. Accordint;ly; effective April 112000 {the date ofthe GAD 

/memoranaum) the· Regions have the authority to approve pre-award costs for the two situations . 
described above. Any approval, of course, is contingent on the Regional Office·determination. 
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that the pre-award costs in question are in confonnance with the applicable Federal laws, 
regulations and executive orders that govern EPA grant awards and are allowable, reasonable and 
allocable to the project. 

In a few situations, the project description in the Conference Report co11ld require that the 
scope of work ofa grant include pre-award costs in excess of those that could be approved for 
the two .situations described above. The determining factor for approval ofsuch pre-award costs 
in that case would be a comparison ofthe specificity of the project description contained in the 
.Conference Report to the amount of future or potential work that could be included in the scope 
ofwork ofthe gra11t. Ifthere is sufficie11t future or potential work that is in confo:nnance with the 
project description contained in the Conference Report, approval ofpre-award costs would, with 
the exception ofthe two situations described above, be inappropriate. 

The Regions should not approve any pre-award costs for special Appr.opriations Act 
projects, other than those that involve the two situations discussed above, without written 
approval from Headquarters. The request, with sufficient supporting documentation, should be 
submitted to the Director, Office of Wastewater Management, (Mail Code 4201M), USBPA, 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Wa.~hington, D.C. 20460. The Office of Wastewater 
Management will consult, in appropriate circumstances, with the Grants Administration Division 
and the Office ofGeneral Counsel. lfnecessary, a deviation froin 40 CFR 31.23(a) will be 
processed and issued. · 

OPERATING GUIDELINES 

. Funds appropriated under the STAG account can, if the situation warrrur.s, be"USed fot 
grants and cooperative agreements to nonprofit organizations. However, grants cannot be 
awarded to a nonprofit organi:zlition classified by the Internal Revenue Service as a §50l(c)(4) 
organization unless that organization certifies that it will not engage in lobbying activities, even 
with their own funds (see P. L. 104-65 ··Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). The rationale for 
ariy. award to a nonprofit organization should be clearly explained, suitably documented, and 
included iri the project file. 

The intended recipient ofthe grant funds listed in Attachment 1 can, in the appropriate 
circumstances, refer to any ofthe following: a governmental or non-profit entity, the 
geographical area where the project will be located or that wmbenefit from the project, or .the . 
name ofthe project. For example, ifthe earmark designatipn is a County, the funds could, in 
certain circumstances and with the consent ofthe Counly, be awarded to a governmental eutily or 
entities within the Couuly. In any siich situation, the intended recipients, and the amount each 
are to receive, should be confumed by the sponsoring congressperson or senator. 

The authority for awarding grants for the 335 special projects and grants for the United 
States-Mexico Border program is the Agency's FY 2002 Appropriations Act (P. L, 107-73). The 
authorily for awarding grants for the Alaska Rural and Native Villages program is Section 303 of 



JFMs· Document: GO XP987'220 J ... ht:tp://oasint.rtppc.epa.gov/neis/gran1:_web.gn.int_resutt..... 
,• 

. Fir-l!llflGiS!li PSI!~ War~QMlii:iii. 
Oocument Review · 

Document Summary: General Ledger Entries 
Doc Type: GO 
Doc No: XP98722.201 
Order Date: 09/19/02 
Effective Date: 09/19i02 
Closed Date: 
Se1'Vicing Finance Office: AP33 
Order Amount: $1,455,000.00 
Paid Amount: $141,654.00 
Available Amount: $1,313,346.00 
Vendor: CAMDEN COUNTY COMMISSION 

Document Activity: 

:1~:;.~-.:: ·ii~i;i~~;~;ai~i?.!;~-ri~~~!~;~tlI~!;:;~ii;!r1P.;!;1~~!~~!~~~~~t~g~i!!~4Q9.~£~~;iilR~t;n!i~I .· 
[1yi.z.1~2t $~41A5.~:0.?19I>A20.0.~3-~ni~.1Fo!WIJ!.~ f~~j . .. . .. . . . . . . r--r-­
lo?f.7.~!ptz;l~!·.45,5,00P.OO IRQ Qk07Sif2017 jBack · !Fl · > ;<.· 5/ . " ·; • .·'{7TJ-: 

Financial Data Warehouse Homepage 

EPA@WorkHome IEPA Internet ISearch IComments 


http:/ /oasint.rtpnc.epa.gov/pls/neis/grant_ web.gran!Jesult 

This web page was last updated on 07/25/2001. 


.The data warehouse was last updated on 03/03/2.003 14: 14 

This page coordinated by: Natasha McQann and: Thomas Ngo 


I ofl 313/03 5:18 PM 
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